



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL)
ASSOCIATION, as Securities)
Intermediary,)
)
Defendant/Counterclaim-) No. 126, 2022
Plaintiff Below, Appellant-Cross)
Appellee,) Court Below:
) Superior Court of the State of Delaware,
v.) C.A. Nos. N18C-07-289 MMJ CCLD,
) N17C-08-331 MMJ CCLD
SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY)
OF CANADA,) PUBLIC VERSION FILED
) OCTOBER 17, 2022
)
Plaintiff/Counterclaim-)
Defendant Below, Appellee-)
Cross Appellant.)

**APPELLANT AND CROSS-APPELLEE'S
SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF**

**YOU ARE IN POSSESSION OF A DOCUMENT FILED IN THE SUPREME
COURT OF DELAWARE THAT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND FILED UNDER
SEAL.**

**If you are not authorized by Court Order to view or retrieve this document,
read no further than this page. You should contact the following person:**

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
John M. Seaman (#3868)
Samuel D. Cordle (#6717)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

Attorneys for Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Securities Intermediary

Dated: September 30, 2022

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL)
ASSOCIATION, as Securities)
Intermediary,)
)
Defendant/Counterclaim-) No. 126, 2022
Plaintiff Below, Appellant-Cross)
Appellee,) Court Below:
) Superior Court of the State of Delaware,
v.) C.A. Nos. N18C-07-289 MMJ CCLD,
) N17C-08-331 MMJ CCLD
SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY)
OF CANADA,)
)
Plaintiff/Counterclaim-)
Defendant Below, Appellee-)
Cross Appellant.)

**APPELLANT AND CROSS APPELLEE’S
SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Harry S. Davis
Robert E. Griffin
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 756-2000

Dated: September 30, 2022

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
John M. Seaman (#3868)
Samuel D. Cordle (#6717)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Wilmington Trust,
National Association, as Securities
Intermediary*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. SUN MUST RETURN THE \$6.9 MILLION IN PREMIUMS IT COLLECTED ON THE POLICIES TO THE CURRENT OWNER.....	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD PERMIT POLICYHOLDERS TO ASSERT PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL CLAIMS AND EQUITABLE DEFENSES.....	17
III. INSURERS MUST PAY PREJUDGMENT INTEREST ON RETURN-OF-PREMIUM DAMAGES.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven,
603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992)20

Geronta Funding v. Brighthouse Life Insurance Co.,
-- A.3d --, 2022 WL 3654872 (Del. 2022) (“*Seck*”).....*passim*

Kramer v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
940 N.E.2d 535 (N.Y. 2010)..... 13

Lincoln Life & Annuity Co. of N.Y. v. Berck,
2011 WL 1878855 (Cal. Ct. App. May, 17, 2011)..... 13

Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Snyder,
722 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D. Del. 2010)..... 15

Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Lawrence Rucker 2007 Ins. Tr.,
774 F. Supp. 2d 674 (D. Del. 2011)..... 15

Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can. v. Berck,
719 F. Supp. 2d 410 (D. Del. 2010).....*passim*

Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
2016 WL 161598 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2016), *aff’d in part, rev’d in
part and remanded*, 693 F. App’x 838 (11th Cir. 2017) 18

Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
2019 WL 2151695 (D. Del. May 17, 2019) 11

Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
2019 WL 8353393 (D. Del. Dec. 30, 2019) (“*Sol*”).....*passim*

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can.,
2016 WL 8116141 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2016), *R&R adopted by*
2017 WL 347449 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2017) (“*Van de Wetering*”)..... 18

Statutes

U.C.C. § 8-102(a)(14).....1
